## Unofficial Translation\*

## Order of Thailand Greenhouse Gas Management Organization No. 1 / 2566

## re: designation of registrars for carbon credit registry system

In order to ensure management of the carbon credit registry system and execution of transactions in the carbon credit registry system in compliance with the Regulation of the Board of Directors of Thailand Greenhouse Gas Management Organization re: rules for registration of purchases, sales, and transfers of carbon credits, B.E. 2565 (2022);

By virtue of section 29 (3) of the Royal Decree Establishing the Thailand Greenhouse Gas Management Organization (Public Organization), B.E. 2550 (2007), as amended by the Royal Decree Establishing the Thailand Greenhouse Gas Management Organization (Public Organization) (No. 2), B.E. 2562 (2019) in conjunction with clause 5 of the Regulation of the Board of Directors of Thailand Greenhouse Gas Management Organization re: rules for registration of purchases, sales, and transfers of carbon credits, B.E. 2565 (2022), hereby repeals the Order of Thailand Greenhouse Gas Management Organization No. 10/2565 dated 8 April B.E. 2565 (2022) and issues the order as follows:

1. Designate the registrars for the carbon credit registry system as follows:

(1) Ms. Wararat Cha-umkruea Registrar (No. 1)

(2) Ms. Chanyaphak Wathanachinda Registrar (No. 2)

\* Translation by Legal Affairs Unit, Thailand Greenhouse Gas Management Organization (Public Organization). Version as of 16 March 2023.

DISCLAIMER: THIS TEXT HAS BEEN PROVIDED FOR EDUCATIONAL/COMPREHENSION PURPOSES AND CONTAINS NO LEGAL AUTHORITY. THAILAND GREENHOUSE GAS MANAGEMENT ORGANIZATION (PUBLIC ORGANIZATION) SHALL ASSUME NO RESPONSIBILITY FOR ANY LIABILITIES ARISING FROM THE USE AND/OR REFERENCE OF THIS TEXT. THE ORIGINAL THAI TEXT AS FORMALLY ADOPTED AND PUBLISHED SHALL IN ALL EVENTS REMAIN THE SOLE AUTHORITY HAVING LEGAL FORCE.

- 2. The registrar shall have the following responsibilities:
- (1) Checks the correctness of applications to open accounts in the carbon credit registry system and the completeness of required documents submitted together with the applications and proposes to the Executive Director of Thailand Greenhouse Gas Management Organization to consider approving opening of the accounts in the carbon credit registry system for the applicants;
- (2) Issues certified carbon credits in the accounts of the project participants or the project owners in the carbon credit registry system in accordance with decisions of the Board of Directors of Thailand Greenhouse Gas Management Organization;
- (3) Checks the correctness and completeness of applications to transfer or cancel carbon credits and registers sales, purchases, or transfers of carbon credits as well as uses of carbon credits in the carbon credit registry system;
- (4) Monitors the use of carbon credit registry system and other relevant actions of the account holders in the carbon credit registry system to ensure compliance with applicable rules, procedures, conditions, guidelines, and any other specifications;
  - (5) Observes the security measures of the carbon credit registry system;
- (6) Checks and informs the Executive Director of Thailand Greenhouse Gas Management Organization of any incident incurring a cause for suspension of an account in the carbon credit registry system in order to notify the account holder and to suspend the use of or to reactivate that person's account in the carbon credit registry system;
- (7) Checks the correctness of requests to close accounts in the carbon credit registry system and proposes to the Executive Director of Thailand Greenhouse Gas Management Organization to consider approving closure of the accounts in the carbon credit registry system for the applicants;
- (8) Provides advice to persons who wish to open accounts in the carbon credit registry system and the account holders in the carbon credit registry system on the use of carbon credit registry system; and
  - (9) any other assigned responsibilities.

- 3 -

3. The registrar shall perform its responsibilities in good faith and shall refrain from unlawful exercise of its authorities, shall not seek any other interests from the recipients of its service, and shall cooperates in the prevention and suppression of corruption and misconduct in order to maintain orderly and transparent registry operation.

Ordered on 3<sup>rd</sup> January B.E. 2566 (2023)

(Mr. Kiatchai Maitriwong)

Executive Director of Thailand Greenhouse Gas Management Organization